Y s R
OWNERS QUIDE /77>

SELF — PROPELLED HURRICANE
Model HC-17080-SP

BOX720 PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY Springfield, Ohioc 45501
tM HC=17080~5P ‘Printed in U, §. A,




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
HC-17080-SP

Your Hurricane has been shipped in two cartons; one
containing the Hurricane,

The second carton cantains the handle with the necessary
hardware in place to aftach the hondle assembly to the
machine.

Next refer to figures 1 ond 2 to get familiar with the
arrongement of the handle parts, Figure | is on ex-
ploded view o show how the pieces are ussembled,
With the exceplion of the frusses, youwill receive these
parts completely assembled. To assemble the trusses,
remove the 1/4” hex nut in Figure 1 from the handle
and place the hole nearest the end of the truss over
the helt. The truss is installed next to the handle as
shown. Next place the engie bracket over the bolt and
replace the nut on both sides.

Next removethe nuts (ltem 10} from the bolts {Item 11),
Figure 6, in thelower end of the handle and truss being
careful that the bolts stay inthe holesso that the inserts
in the end of the tube will notbecome misplaced. Attach
the handle to the frame by inserting bolts in the hole as
shown in Figure6. Install nutas each bolt is put in place
but do nottighten untif ofter all of the bolts are installed.
Next tighten all of the bolts atboth ends of the truss and
the handle.

NOTE: Make sure that the steel insert, Reference 9,

.:F;E;:Je4?,'1:;r::},the lower end of the handle and truss THROTTLE
t) CONTROL
Y —

Fig. 1

Remove ltems 13, 11, 6, and 12, Figure 7, from the end
hole of the bell crank, Item 3. Reussemble spacer, ltem
25, in the end of clutch controf rod, ltem 1. Place 5/16
flat wosher onto bolt and reassemble in the bell crank,
placing the end of the control rod {ltem 1) on top of A
the bell crank.
“The engine throtile has been installed on engine as
shown in Figure 3 {steps "a" thru "¢" have been com-
pleted.)
a. Insert end of wire into smail hole in throtfle lever,
Push enough of the cable throughthe handleto make
a large Joop at the lower end for ease of assembly.
Insert end of wire into small holein throfile lever, as
shown on skeich.
b. Loosen dlamp screw and slip cable under clomp on the
right side of the screw. _
c. With about 1/2 inch of cable extending beyond clamp, Fia. 2
tighten screw. . : '9-

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY BOX 720 SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



ASSEMBLY |

FRICTION NUT,
DI0CHWIRE

"49 (

THHDT fLE LEVER
CLOSLD 5’05:|T'IGN

SWITCH

Fig. 3

d. Uncoil throttle and ploce on culiide of frame. Secure
to handle with ciamps; lom 24 - Flguro 6, in tha ap-
proximais pocition shown. Nout, secureloveorasiembly
on fhrotile fo ¢ross bar on hondie, as shown in Figura
Z using lwo oval head scrows and Hexlocknuts ftems 5
and 7 Figure 6.

0. Check trevel of throntle lever and ¢
With the throttle lever or englao intl cod potltion,
thelaver on handle chould bo as shewa in the zhkotch,
Figure 3. Next, Hghlen bodun wire cicmp to prevent
slipping on throitle wire. Threttic cicoembly i now
ready to test,

NOTE: If throttle does not stav cpon dus to vibration of

machine, tighten nut on lever cocemly on cross bar unti]

thera is sufficient friction to hold Faroiile opan.

tust as folows.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. GO NOT WORK ON HURRICANE repairs or changing
of attachments with engine ruaning or idling. Bring to o
BEAD STOP. Remove spark plug wire, when repairing.

2. When refueling engine care should be taken o not spill
fuel on hot engine. This couid cause the fuel to ignite,

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR STARTNG AND STOPPING ENGINE

Gy b D A -

0.

BOX 720

Check to be sure thare Is odeguate fual in the tank
Make sure the trove] control lavar is In noutral position,
Next open cholia on the carburetor,

Advancae throtile slightly.

Give recoil starter rope o quick short pull and let the
sfarting rope rotract for the noxt pull, Repeat this oper-
ation untll engine staris. Two or three pulls should be
sufficlont 1o start the ongine.

let engine run a fow soconds before closing the choke; let
the anglne warm up briafly,

Advance throttle to dosired englne speed for work and
travel.

Naver waolk awoy from the machine with the angine
running. To slop engine, retard the throitle as far as it
will go. Naoxt hold In red button

For ali Kohlar ongincs the "kill switch® is located on the
fowar loft side of the ongine below the axhaust. Seo Fig,
3.

For servicing and oparacting instructions for englne refer
to Engine Manufaclurers Sarvice Manual, Carsful at-
tontion to care of alr clogner and cronkease lubrication
insiructions wiil Insura fonger engine life, KEEP ENGINE
CLEAN,

SPRINCGFIELD, OHIO 45501



-
2 e 5 <
SF g vy

SETEE ) A g e [ By
STRUCT.ONS CONY E.'J.

HC~17080-S &

Fig. 4

INSTRUCTICH S FOR CPEIATING THE HURRICANE TRAVEL
1. The mochine can ¢ moved mancally in ecitherforwerd or
reverse motion without power being eppliediothe wheels,
For propelling uader power, move the control lever for-
ward. The orward motion can be locked.in by pushing
the lever over center for traveling long distances. For
confined creas it is best to nof push the conirol fever so
et i locks over center. A slight forword movement of
the lever will couse the Huericane to go forwerd, For re-
verse fravei the controf fever must be pulied back toward
the oporator.
Travel lever can clso be locked in for reverse fravel.
Wien traveling backwards for any distance {more then
e few sieps) il is better for the operator to turn around
and foce the direction of travel. Walking in this manner
makes i easicr to observe obstocles and odds fo safer
operation of machine. Force is required to return both
forword gnd reverse clutches to neutral position.

2. When engaging the iravel lever, make this a gradual
movement. Do nof "slam” it inio pesition quickly. This
applies shock foads io the machinery anditmay cause the
front end of the sweeper to jump oft the floor or the
ground. This type of operation can be delrimental to the
machinery, With o litile practice the operator will soon
fearn to engege both forward and reverse motion in a
smooih sequence.

LUGRICATION

Refer 10 Engine Manval for complete instructions on care and
operation of the engine,

The transmission aad ditferential have been lubricated and
sealed al the faciory and reguire no further aftention. If
repairs are neaded on either of the units, fhe old lubricant
should be woshed out and all parts thoroughly cleaned.
Replace lubricant with Shell Oil Company's EP-RO-ALVAINA
71030 or it's equivalent,

Al eaticiriciion bearings are permanently lobricated. All
bronze bushings are self-lubricating,

Lever pin joints ond the drive chain shouid be lubricated
occasionaliy with o few drops of regular engine oil.

2

G,
et il

“LEVER

LOCK COLLA
/SET SCREW

\“\\)

D'CAM COLLAR
(AS5M)

PRECKET ASSHM,

BOX 720

CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT FOR FORWARD AND REVERSE TRAVEL

1. Refer to Figure 4 and loosen the sefscrew on the lock
collar, {Knurled ). It may be necessary 1o inserta sharp
bladed tool in slot, to pry lock collar apart fo turn with-
out difficulty for adjustment,

2, Turn lockcollorclockwisetoincreasepressure betweenthe
cluteh plates and the pulley. -

- Apply only enough pressure to lockthe pulley between the
clulch plates, withoutslipping when operating the cluiches.
Excess pressure between these cluich plates and puiley
will require unnecessary force to slide the cam collar (D)
over the levers {H] 1o a set position,

3. The clutches are adjusted to allew the cam coller (D}
to snap over the leverss (H)to 6 "lock-in" pasition. The
operalor must manually diseagage the clutch for the
nevtral pesition. :

4. After clutch adjustment tighten the setscrew to lock the
adjustment collar info positien which ¢clamps collar on
threads.

5. Cluiches may need some adjusting ofter a few hours of
operation until {ining has been warn in,

DIRECTIONS FOR ADJUSTING BELTS AND CHAIN

1. To adjust drive belt from engine to gear box, ltem "B,
Figure 5, take the following steps:

loosen ltem "H", four bolls on cach side of machine and
push jackshaft, ltem "J* assembly up so that the chainsare
quite loose on the clutch sheaves, Nextslightly tighten the
"H* bolts 1c hold the assembly in the higher position, It
may be necessary to remove the ldler Adjusting Sprocket,
Item "K* to cllow the jackshalt assembiy to move up,

Detach one end of the spring, ltem "G". Nex! loosen the
four cap screws, ltem "E", that held the gear box fo the
support bracket,

Loosen the lock nut on the jack screw, ftem "D and run
it dovin towards the head of the screw,

If the beltis oo loose, turn the jack screw clockwise, lem
"CY untii the drive beltis tight, Il is too tight, turn the
jock screw counterclockwise. Be sure the drive belt, Hem
"B is in the sheovegroovesonboththe engine ond gear
box.

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



oy re
VoooLs

o

i
LU LR L i
@ SPRING ¥ evi (REVERSE {O2VE CHAIR) !

HEER PADALLEL

LISk v
: W IHPUT O SHAFY
CLUICH HOUSING \
CUARD s
i
LOCK NUuY
{'?':N
e — L FORWARD(DRIVE CHAIN) ) LT Naw JACK SCREW
H 1-9‘ “w A
Vi BOLTS-JACK SHAFY y “ApRIVE BELY
AsTim. S
£y 5y
3y £

<% ERNGINE POWER TAKE OFF

NG i H
I SET SCagw L\v
AN ) j .
JACK SHAFT ASSEM.

-\‘?;Ji
i\'
& spaocker Assem. Take up \A,r ¢ ——
V.‘L,.\\n "\‘} SCraws
LB wecoin sTARTER
]1 ASEE M
' —i‘ . Qr Ty L A
Fig. 5 SuCTION - i~
f drive belt "B cannotbae broughtintoclignment by mov- ALIGNMENT
ing sheave an gear box, it will be nocessary to shift ihe Teke tima to line up pulleys preparly, Missligned pulloys
gear box weldmont, item 3, Figure 3. Slois have bazen waor sides of balt unduly, and reduce beit life.

provided in side piates for this purpose. Keep brockes
| | ; ith i h justing. - SOyt
eveol and square with engine when adjusting A3|/64_>‘L % inchos
Seo Figure 5o for tesiing balt to dotermine the proper
tension ond sheave alignmant,

When cligning sheaves ond shafts it is o good idec to
slightly sighten the supporting bolts and screws sothot the
alignment will be maintained during the checking process.
If aut of line the paris can be bumped slightly and moved
into afignmant. Noext fighten tho four cap screws, fam
"EY, being sure thal the input shaft on the goor box, itam
"F*is puraliel ta the engine crankshaft, When odjustment
is completed, run lock nut, Item "D", up tight against the
boss.

2. To odivst forward and revaerse chains from gear box to
jack shaft:

leosen the four bolts, ftem "H", ot each end of the jack
shaft ossembly, Pull the inckshaft ossembly down usntil
the chains, ltem "L, and *M" are tight, Tho jacks
must remain parallel with the sprocket shaft on the geer-

Fig. 5A

Place straightedge along Belts or Sheave Groovaes {not oul-

box. Be suro that the sprockets on the gearbox are in side of shoaves] to check alignment.

atignment with the sprockets on the jackshaft. Chein fen- CERAT P g e A i AT a
sion and alignment must be maintained. Nex! tighten NEW BELT INSTALLATION
the bolls, lem "H", keaping shaft in correct relationship, o

Attach the lever spring, llem "G #f the idler sprocket /’

assembily, Htem "K’, has been removed it shouid be /Kr©

reploced., \ r\ WRONG

3. The linal drive choin will require very listle attaniion
other than lubrication, once it is "broken in". To toke up
loosenass of the drive chain, remove the sprocket as.
sembly, Item "K*, {s0a Figuro 5) fromthecross cngle and
insert @ shim ar shims belwean tha angle and shauve
bracket. This is part No, 69-203-A and is used tornove tho
idlar sprocket toward the enging, Next replacetho mount.
ing ooltthrough the angle and sprocketbrecketand tightoa,
Be sure tho idler sprocket ramalins in alignment with the
chagin os the bolt is tightened,




am "D

'O which wali eilow the gear

sliowing the kot to be

boo, e OF WO Gowa,
wout g e sasteve, DONGTPRY OVER 51

Voo The il Brook cords in bl {see Figure Sh.

Take ourfive .oiews, Hem "N'from the recoil sicrier, e
TPY aod resove assembily from the eagine. Thic wi
At ltem *B°, from the

. ERNN Kl L
d4OYOU I ramove ne Jrive ool

¥
.
b

Precssemble recoil slerter in the
Be sure belt

Pt on the avw bait o
reverse rder iron vhai used for removal.
eni, realigning the

ie fn shaove grooves ono make gdiust

sticaves oy cuthaed o Figure &, 5a, and Sb.

PARKER SWEEFER COMPANY BOX 720

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



sEny
ISR

PINA LT A R UT gmy s @ aem pososloengoaag oy
NLJLE AN s § o S lLonhoMBLY

OO /OL0-

Ne. Deserintion
] Conirol Mandle
2 Hundia
3 5 Conirol Throttle Ascombly
4 &2 ; Nut-Hoex Lock 10-%4
5 L5-416-24 olt-Bolt Hd. 1/4-20 x 1 1/2
o 517-10-18 Scrow-Oval Hd, Mach. 10-24 x 1
7 3465-8 NMut-Hex Lock §-32
& 515.5-8 Screw-R.H. Moch. 8-32 x 1/2
9 &1-13-A lnsert-Handic End
10 355-5%8 Nut-Hex Lock 5/16-18
e 65.514-24 4 Solt-Hax Hd. 5/16-18 x 1 1/2
i2 69-2i4.8 2 Brace -Handie
i3 945.518 4 Washer-Fiat S.AE. 5/16
14 &1-12-03 1 Uppar Crozs Bar
15 335-516 1 MNut-Hox 5/16-18
16 59.77 -A 1 Clamp -Tube
17 68-209-A 2 Bracket-Handle Control
b 68-101-A 2 Caole Clamp
1% 59.29-A 3 Spocer
20 EQ-5148.28 } Scrow-Curved Hd. 5/16-18 x 1 3/4
21 65-516-14 2 Dolt-Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 1
22 EG-215-A ! Conirol-Rod Cluich
25 365-416 2 MNut-Hex Lock 1/4.20
24 9217 A 2 “Ur Bolt 5/14-18-3/4
25 62-8 1 Sroke-lock Plate
24 i 1 Washer-int, Tooth lock
27 - C H Rear Panc!
28 C 1 Roar Penel Extension Weld.

T o mawn g

CUITTEL PSSO ATING ST f T m e
(IR {’\-ii U;J‘...iu‘wigbl"uu s...‘;..Vi;..i\}\-:D

G;’ & finf, Part rw N L
(-‘)——-@ No No. Unit  Descristion

: &P-215-A H Contrs!l Red
45345 -A

£6-319-8

Bracket

Shift Arm

Arin - Cam Shifler

Hex-Lock Nut Thin 5/16-18
Washer

Hex-Lock Nut 1/4-20

Tn G b D PO

1
1
1
)
. 3
385-4416 2
i 54227 - A 1 Spucer
9 5-51612 H Hex, Md, Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4
65416412 2 Hex, Hd. 8clt 1/4-20 x 3/4
2
2
2
i

~:

0

1 65-516-14 Hex. Hd. Bolt 5/146.18 x 1
1z 59-29.A Spacer

3 L65-516

4

53-1465-A

Hex. Lock Nut 5/16-18
Cuppod Spring Washer

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY Bl 720 INGRIZLD, OHIO 435501



SELF PROPELLED DRIVE ASSEMBLY
HC~17080-5p

“Qty,
Ref..  Part Par
Mo, No. Unit Description
A SA-264-C 1 Brake Assembly
2 FBu325.-13 1 Sheave Guord
3 SA-.269-C 1 Geor Box Assembly
4 68-312.4 2 Tire
3 945-1216 2 Washer. Flot-3/4 1.D.
& 380-432-20 2 Cotter Pin 1/8x 1 1/4 .
7 67-133-8 2 Sprocket
] 69.157-C "2 Wheel Weldment
9 66-41-A 2 Bearing-Sealmaster
10 69.207-C 1 Side Plote Weld, R.H.
1 69-208-C 1 Side Plate Weld. L.H.
12 68-365-A i Chain 14}
13 SA-273-D 1 Differential Assembly
4 70~05-D I Bracket~Engine Mount
16 945-4146 20  Washer-Flat-1/4 1D,
17 353-416-20 2 Wing Nut-1/4-20 x 1 1/4
18 65-416-12 2 Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4.20 x 3/4
19 85.516-12 2 Bolt-Hex Hd. 5/16-18 x 3/4
20 365-516 6  Nui-Hex Lock 5/16-18
21 SA-274-C 1 Clutch Control Linkage Assembly
22 48-277 - A 2 Key-Sq.3/16 x 3/16 x 1
.23 69-217-A 2 “U" Bolt-5/14-18 Thd.
C 24 &£9.128-A 1 Axle-Rear
25 65-416-10 iB  Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8
26 364-416 8  Nul-Hex Lock 1/4-20
29 365.416 10 Nut-Hex Lock 1/4-20
30 68-288-C i Brake . Brkt, R.H.
31 58.290-C 1 Broke-Brii, LH.
32 See Fig. 10
33 69-138-4 2 Chain *40
34 68-216-A 4 Bearing-Flanged

35 69-205-A 4  Bearing

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY -BOX 720 SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



Z=
o~

68

68
68
68
468
10 68
H SA

N ONO A WA —

69 -

Part

96-A

-360-A
280-9
65 -
§35.516
-331.C
-415-C
-426 -4
-430-A
F429 A
-222-A

516-12

12 945.516

13 68

2T A

14 68.424-A

15 SA-

221-8

16 68-428-A

L N A S Lk [ S SP U N

Dascripiion

Belt - Drive
Sheave - Drive
Wocdruf Key No. ¢

Bolt - Hex. Hd, 5/16 - 18 x 3/4

Washer - Spring Lock
Bracket - Gear Box
Gear Housing

Scal - Grease
Searing - Needle
fearing - Thrust Brz.
Pinion Shaft Assembiy
Washer- Flat

Square Key

Bearing

Quitput Shaft Assembly
Retaining Ring

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY

REAR VIEW

Fig. ¢

25

Part
No.
66427 - A

L3417 -8B
66-416-C
68 -431-A
64 -425-A
SA-223-A
69-127-8
/7-516-28
66-287 -A
&0-344-8
P45-416
380-232-8
63-299-A
340-516

Gy,

Unit

-

e et e ot R e DR e

Daserintion

Washer . Tarust (between sh. &

snap ring)
Goskel - Gear Box
Cover . Geor Box
Plate - Reinfercing

Screw 1/4 - 20 % 5/8 Self Tap

Bearing Assembly
Sprockets

Tap Bolt. 5/16 - 18 x 1 3/4

Pivol Plaie Weldment
Pivot Arm Weldmant
Washer Flot, 1/4

Cotter Pin 1/16 Dig.x 1/2

Spring
Nut - Hex. Jam 5/16 - 18



JACKSHAFT AND CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
HC ~17080-38p

zlﬁz FRONT View

»

Qty.
Ref, Part Per
No. No. Unit  Description
1 - 66-41-A 2 Bearing-Sealmaster
2 65-516-19 4 Bolt-Hex. Hd. 5/16-18 x 5/8
3 68-315.C 1 Bracket-Jackshaft Weld,
4 364-516 7 Nut-Hex. lock (Thin) 5/16-18
5 Ti.67-A ! Spacer
4 69-132-A 2 Chain
7 365-416 13 Not-Hex. Lock 1/4.20
8 54-227 -A ! Spacer
9 . 945-416 12 Washer-Plain 1/4
16 71-80-A 2 Clutch Shift Arm Weld,
H 71.76-A 2 Clutch Trunnion Shoe
12 71.70-4A 1 Spacer E
i3 I Clutch & Sprkt, Ass'y Fwd. & Rev.-see Fig, 11,
14 F1-66-A . 1 Cam Weld
- 15 68-342-8 1 lower Clutch Bri.
ié 65-416-10 6 Boit-Hex. Hd. 1/4-20 x 5/8
17 71-78-A 1 Cam Plate
18 65-516-16 3 Bolt-Hex. Hd. 5/16-18 x 1
21 71-68-A 1 Spacer
22 68-361-A 1 Sprocket
23 71-69-A 1 Spacer
24 68-137-A 2 Key
25 68-326-B 1 Jackshaft
26 64-92-A b Key
27 . 68-323-A 1 Spacer
28 SA-227 A ! Sprocket Assembly
29 68-336-8 ! Bracket
30 65-416-32 1 Bolt-Hex. Hd. 1/4-20 x 2
31 65-416-12 5 Bolt-Hex. Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/4

34 69.203-A 2 - Shim [Not Shown)



Fig. 11

913 e S S Y]
CLUTCH ASSENDLY

HC-17080-SP

o QD\JE?G\U1$TUJh;_a

To
11
12
'3
th -
15
16

PART NG,
68-435-A
68-L36-A
68~43G~A
68 =35 1A
68-352-A
69-129-8
72~252-B
B8 mbily 0w
68-43L <A
Blwlily 1A
68~437-A
T1=66~-A
68-438-A
68 ~449-A
56L-C-416-6
52L-L16-10
935-416

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

ReAR VIEW

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY

 Ref.

Nea.
i
2
3
]
6
7
Fig. 12
BOX 720

Qiy.
Part Per
Nao. Unit

68-411-A
68-410-A
68-407 -C
68-409-8
SA-267-8
68-412-A
SA-266-B

— O = RN bN

QTY.
PER
UNIT DESCRIPTION
I Snap Ring
I Collar Plate
2 Friction Disc
2 Bearing Seal Ring
I Needle Bearing
1 Sprocket
] Friction Plate
1 Plate
1 Body Clutch
2 Lever
1 Collar-Adjustment
I Cam Weldment
1 Morton Key
1 Set Screw-Allen Hd.
] Set Screw~Allen Hd,
4 Soc. Hd. Screw £X5/8
4 LW, Spring

Descriplion
Bolt-Differentiol
Bolt-Dilferential
Housing - Differential
Miter Geor

Llong Axle Assembly
Nut-tock Stover Flange
Shori Axle Assembly

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



Ref

Ref,
No.

&oow

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY

Part
No,

69 -95-A

SA-251-C
69 -96-A
515-1024-8
935-10

945-10

ENGINE AND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Dascription
Kohfer Engine No. KIBIY Horiz.
Shaft Spec. 30385-4 Cycle

B H. P.

Storter Recoil Assembly

Beit

Rd. Hd. Machine Screw
{Furnished With Engine)

Med, Spring Lock Washer
{Furnished With Engine}

Flat Washer-Furn, With Engine}

HC=170806-SP

KOHLER ENGINE ASSEMBLY

o
‘ooo\:c»u.xuro—aozg‘

Part

No.
365-616
69-95-A
69-139.C
936-616
85-616-24
65-416-24
945-416
66-294-A

365-414

63-130-4
65-616.20
945-616
66.2%0-A
66-293-A

BOX 720

Qty.
Per
Unit

" b B b ——

—— B B —

Description
Nut-Hex. Lock 3/8-16

Engine-Kohler 8 H.P.

Bock Cover Weldment
Washer-int. Teoth Lock 3/8
Bolt-Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x | 1/2
Balt-Hex hd. 1/4-20 x 1 1/2
Washer-Flat S.A.E. 1/4
Piug-Pipe 3/8

Nut-Hex Lock 1/4-20
Key-1/4 Sq. x 1 3/4 ig.
Bolt.Hex Hd, 3/8-16 x i 1/4
Washer-Flat S.AE, 3/8
Nipple-Close 1/2
Coupling-3/8 x 1 3/16 ~

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



HOUSING UNIT ASSEMBLY
HC=17080-5 P

Qty.
Rel. Part Por L.
No. No. Unit Description
1 64-78-C 4  Anli Wrap Segmaents
2 69.61.D i Housing
3 69-64.8 1 Guard-Wear Strip.
4 364-414 9  Nut-Hex Lock 1/4.20
5 65-416-12 4 Boli-Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/
[ 63-88E-1] } Fen Wheei }
7 69-140.8 5  Extension Fan Blade
8 63-10-A 1 Plate - Retoiner
9 61-10-A 1 Retatner Fan
10 64.78-C 4 Antl Wrap Segments
it 62.1B8-D i Plate -Front '
12 69-183.C ] Guard
13 365-416 5 Nut-Hex tock 1/4-20
14 65-416-28 2 Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 1 3/4
15 542.416-12 10 Sock Hd. Cap Screw }/4-20 x 3/4

16 564-C-516-16 1 Set Screw-Allen Hd. 5/16-18 1 )

17 945-416 12 Washer.Flat }/4

18 935.414 11 Washer-Spring Lock

19 524.416-12 Screw.Soc. Hd, 1/4-20 x 3/4
20 935-7i6 Washer-Spring Lock

3
!
21 65.39-A | Boll-Hex Hd. 7/16-20 x 2 1/2
22 65-416.16 8 Bolt-Hex Hd, 1/4.20 x |
23 65-416-32 4 Boft-Hex Hd, 1/4-20 x 2

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY . BOX 720 SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



=
o'a,

O\OCD\J’O-U!A(.OM-—*Z

12 &8 -
13 69 -

Part
No.

380-.432-20
945-1216
69 -
69-
69 -
469 -
365-516
69
69 -
&9 -

221 - A
151 -A
152-C
217-A

150-C
153-C
142-0

380-8
143-A

14 365-416

15 65-416-24
16 65-4346-10
17 69

149.-C

FRONT END ASSEMBLY
HC=-17080-5P

Dascription

Cotter Pin 1/8 x ¥ 1/4
Washer-Flat S.AE. 3/4
Tire

Axle-Front
Brace-Weldment R.H.
"U" Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4
Nut-Hex Lock
Support-Front Axie
Broce-Weldment L.H.
Pan-Skid.

Gasoline Tank

Washer Sirip

Nut-Hex Lock 1/4-20
Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4.20 x 1 1/2
Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4.20 x 5/8
Support

.16

Ref.
No.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

%9
30
31
32
33

34

Part
No.

69-148-C
65-416-36
946-1216-24
65-416-20
69.222-A
69-220.8
SA=~353-B
SA-280-A
69-206-A
72=27G-A

69-197-A
65-416-8
245.416

69-141-D
69-128-A

72-2848

. Axle Rear

Description

Support Tube

Boll-Hex Hd. 1/4-20-2 1/4
Washer-Fiber

Bolt-Hex Hd, 1/4-20x11/4
Bearing

Wheel

Plate Assem.-Tank Mount
Clamp Assem. Gos Tank
Fuel Valve

Fuel Line

Fuel Line

Bolt-Hex Hd. 1/4-20 x 1 1/2
Washer-Flat

Brace -Strip

See Fig. 8

Brace (Not Shown)

ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN
CRDERING REPAIR PARYS

If you are unable to obtain parts locally, write to
the factory for name of nearest service dealer,

1. Part Number and Quantity,
2. Model Number {found on Housing).

PARKER SWEEPER COMPANY

BOX 720

3. Serial Number {found on Housing).

Your unit is right hand {R.H.} or |eft hand (L.H.) as )}ou stand behind it.

SPRINGFIELD, OHIO 45501



